Transportation Committee

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of May 27th, 2015

Subject: Approval of the Award of Contract for Ticket Vending Machines for Bus Rapid Transit Stations

Proposed Action

That the Metropolitan Council authorize the Regional Administrator to negotiate and execute a contract with Parkeon, Inc. for a Ticket Vending Machine System for the A-Line Arterial Bus Rapid Transit Line, in an amount not to exceed \$1.2 million, with options to expand the System to the C-Line, in an amount not to exceed \$1 million, and to the D-Line, in an amount not to exceed \$2 million, for a total amount of \$4.2 million.

Summary of Committee Discussion/Questions

Metro Transit Senior Manager Revenue Operations Nick Eull presented this item. There were three questions from the committee.

A Councilmember asked a question about the cost of the TVMs and why they were less expensive than the standard light rail TVMs. Eull said that there were less features with the BRT TVMs but the machines still met the needs of BRT customers. A Councilmember asked about the alternate languages on the BRT TVMs. Eull indicated the TVMs would support the same four languages on the light rail TVMS; English, Spanish, Hmong and Somali. A Councilmember asked if the new TVMs could be used for regular route service. Eull indicated regular route service is not currently setup for visual inspection and off-board fare payment but his team was looking at other creative ways to use these new machines with Metro Transit service.

Council Member Munt moved the item, seconded by Council Member M. McCarthy. The item passed unanimously. **Consent to Council.**



Meeting date: April 21, 2015

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of May 13, 2015

Subject: Authorization to enter into a Construction, Operations and Maintenance Agreement with the St. Paul Saints Baseball Club, Inc.
District(s), Member(s): District 13 – Richard Kramer
Policy/Legal Reference: Minnesota Statutes 473.129
Staff Prepared/Presented: Brian Lamb, General Manager, 612-349-7510

 Marilyn Porter, Director Engineering & Facilities, 612-349-7689
 Pat Jones, Asst. Director Facilities Engineering, 612-349-7606
 Mark Leemon, Lead Project Manager, 612-349-7674

Division/Department: Metro Transit/Engineering & Facilities

Proposed Action

That the Metropolitan Council authorize the Regional Administrator to negotiate and execute a Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement with the St. Paul Saints Baseball Club related to the development of a parking lot located on undeveloped Council property east of the existing Green Line Operations & Maintenance Facility, contingent on FTA incidental use concurrence.

Background

The Metropolitan Council owns property that is located on the east end of the existing Green Line Operations & Maintenance Facility. Although currently undeveloped, the property is being used for storage and staff planned to pave the site for overflow parking, equipment storage, and other operational needs.

In early March 2015, the Saints approached Metro Transit staff regarding the use of this property for parking, including tailgating, during events. The Saints, at its sole cost and expense, propose to construct a parking lot that can accommodate up to 271 cars. Under the proposed agreement, the Saints use is limited to 75 events per year. The Saints are also responsible for operations and maintenance costs from April – October, as well as providing security during events. The Metropolitan Council will retain ownership of the lot and use, except during events, for it's operational needs.

The agreement defines the rights and obligations of all parties with respect to the installation, ownership, operations, maintenance and shared use of the Parking Lot. Pending Saints acceptance, the term of the agreement is for 10 years with up to two (2) consecutive renewal periods of five (5) years each. Also, the Saints will provide Metro Transit with promotional support in an amount to be finalized.

FTA concurrence for incidental use will be required.



Rationale

Authorization to negotiate and execute this agreement requires Council approval.

Funding

All construction costs are the responsibility of the Saints. The Saints will be responsible for all operation and maintenance costs, except for routine maintenance and snow plowing between November 1 and March 31.

Known Support / Opposition

The City of St. Paul supports this project. There is no known opposition.